RESOLUTION 2021-04

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING PERMIT APPLICATIONS, FEES AND CHARGES, PERMIT
APPLICATIONS PROCEDURES AND THE EMPLOYMENT OF A SEWAGE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
AND ASSISTANT SEWAGE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, PURSUANT TO THE PENNSYLVANIA
SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT

WHEREAS, The Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act requires the employment by the Township of
personnel for enforcement of the said Act, and empowers the Township to set Application fees and charges
therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PENN, SNYDER
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, as follows:

Section 1: Permit application fees and charges to sewage permit applicants shall be set forth in "Sewage
Permit Application Fees and Charges Schedule", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2: Applications for Sewage permits shall be made in writing upon forms as prescribed by the
Department of Environmental Protection of Pennsylvania.

Section 3: At the time of application, an applicant shall pay the deposit, as security for fees and charges
actually incurred in connection with the application, as set forth in the "Application Fee Schedule", attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 4: That portion of a deposit over and above actual fees and charges incurred in connection with
the application shall be refunded to the applicant at the time such application is granted or denied.

Section 5: Those fees and charges incurred in connection with an application which are over and above
the deposit paid at the time of application shall be collected at the time such application is granted or
denied.

Section 6: A permit shall not be issued unless the applicant therewith pays all fees and charges in
connection in full.

Section 7: WM. DAN PAGE & POLLY M. GRAYBILL (under PAGESEOQ INC), are hereby appointed to be
the Sewage Enforcement Officers and to have all of the powers and duties as set forth in the Pennsylvania
Sewage Act.

Section 8: The provisions of Section 1 through Section 6 shall be effective as of 01/01/2021. The
provisions of Section 7 shall be effective immediately.

PASSED AND-APPROVED THIS 4th DAY OF JANUARY, 2021.
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SSEAD L - e /62/
., % SO & ) el

' gy ST Jo
e Oy e RN WU , M%f\

Township Secretary



Fee Schedule
Page SEO Inc.
Sewage Enforcement Officers
PO Box 67 Mifflintown Pa 17059
717-436-2291 / 800-639-3641

Fees for existing tracts/systems 2021

Site investigation (per visit) : $100.00
Deep probe ' $170.00
Perctest - $170.00
Application , : $120.00
Design review ' . $50.00
Permit issuance $50.00
Inspections (per inspection) (2 minimum) $90.00
Additional deep probes ' $50.00
Additional perc holes | $25.00
Repair Permits (complete job) $310.00
Renew permit $100.00
Inspection of existing systems/tanks o $250.00
Follow-up inspection (if needed) ’ $150.00
Inspection per Act 537 $60.00
Dye test & follow-up inspection $300.00
Malfunction/Complaint/Violation (per hour) $100.00
Prepare SEO section of Reimbursement $60.00

Attend. Twp meeting at request of Supervisors . , $75.00

Fees for subdivisions

Site investigation (per visit) - © $100.60
Deep probes (2-3 probes for primary & reserve areas $220.00
Perc test (12 holes for primary & reserve areas o . §220.00 -
Testing for replacement areas - $560.00
Additional deep probes $50.00
Additional perc holes $25.00
Plan/Module review & signing © - $100.00

Inspection of existing systems for Planning Waiver $200.00



